#### Case 8:95-bk-08284-CPM Doc 59 Filed 12/04/24 Page 1 of 1

[Doaauf] [District Order Approving Application for Payment Unclaimed Funds]

ORDERED.

Dated: December 03, 2024

Catherine Peek McEwen
United States Bankruptcy Judge

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA TAMPA DIVISION www.flmb.uscourts.gov

~		
1 **	***	٠
111	10	

Case No. 8:95-bk-08284-CPM Chapter 7

Theodore Rogers aka Ted Rogers

Debtor*
---------

#### ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED FUNDS

THIS CASE came on for hearing on November 25, 2024 of the Application for Payment of Unclaimed Funds (Document No. 50) (the "Application"). The Application was filed on September 10, 2024 by Lost and Found Today LLC as assignee to the Estate of Theodore Rogers. Having verified that the sum of \$ 57,633.37 has been deposited in the Unclaimed Funds Registry of the Court, the Court finds that the Application should be approved. Accordingly, it is

#### ORDERED:

- 1. The Application is Approved.
- 2. After 14 days from the date of this order, the Court's Financial Deputy shall prepare a payment voucher to be sent to the United States Treasury, for payment of the sum of \$ 57,633.37 to:

Lost and Found Today LLC 25042 Dunham Ave Executive Suite 1391 Veneta, OR 97487

\*All references to "Debtor" shall include and refer to both of the debtors in a case filed jointly by two individuals.

The Clerk's office is directed to serve a copy of this order on interested parties.



#### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Southern District of New York

In re:	Case No. 08-15125			
Mark Ross & Co., Inc.	ORDER	DIRECTING	PAYMENT	
	Unclaimed	BK/6133BK Dividends Transt States Treasury	ferred	
	K			
WHEREAS the above numbered accou	ant represents divider	nds unclaimed by	the creditors to	
whom they have been allocated and whereas from	om time to time the a	ppropriate credito	or might appear	
for purposes of claiming the dividend, and whe (Name) Lost and Found Today		en shown to its sa	itisfaction that	
is entitled to an unclaimed dividend in the amo		.65		
NOW it is				
ORDERED, that the United States Tre (Name) Lost and Found Toda		to		
26 078 65	as such person's u	nclaimed dividen	d from FUND	
6133BK/6047BK.				
DATED MENUNONA MENUNONA				
DATED: NEW YORK, NEW YORK			_	
January 14, 2025		s/ David S	Jones	
		Bankruptcy .	Judge	

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

In RE Migue	: el Gomez	Debtor(s)	)	Case NO.: Chapter:	15-71203-jwc
<u>OF</u>	RDER GRANT	ING APPLICAT	FION FOR	PAYMENT C	OF UNCLAIMED FUNDS
	On August 26,	2022, Trustee file	d a Notice ar	nd Payment into	the Court for Unclaimed Funds
and iss	ued a check to t	he Clerk, U. S. Ba	nkruptcy Co	urt, for deposit i	nto the Registry of the Court in
the am	ount of \$40,836	.56 on behalf of, A	xis Insuranc	ee Company (the	"Unclaimed Funds").
On July 29, 2024, Lost and Found Today, LLC assignee of Axis Insurance Company					
("Claimant") filed an Application for Payment of Unclaimed Funds to collect them [Doc. 111]. The					
application and the documents attached thereto establish that Claimant is entitled to the unclaimed					
funds. Accordingly, it is hereby					
	ORDERED tha	at, pursuant to 28 U	J.S.C. § 204	2, the sum of \$4	0,836.56 held in unclaimed
funds be made payable to Lost and Found Today, LLC and be disbursed to the payee at the following					
address:					
Lost and Found Today, LLC 25042 Dunham Ave. Executive Suite 1391 Veneta, OR 97487					
The Clerk will disburse these funds not earlier than 14 days after the entry of this order.					
This	18day o	f_October	dige	, 2024.	,
			(	M	

United States Bankruptcy Judge

#### DISTRIBUTION LIST

Miguel Gomez 3095 Briar Oak Drive Duluth, GA 30096

United States Attorney 600 U.S. Courthouse 75 Ted Turner Drive, SW Atlanta, GA 30303

Lost and Found Today, LLC 25042 Dunham Ave. Executive Suite 1391 Veneta, OR 97487





CLERK, U.S. BANKRUPICY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ENTERED THE DATE OF ENTRY IS ON THE COURT'S DOCKET

The following constitutes the ruling of the court and has the force and effect therein described.

Signed August 29, 2024

Mark X. Mulling United States Bankruptcy Judge

BTXN 163 (jev. 05/16)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In Re:

Life Partners Holdings, Inc.

8

Case No.: 15-40289-mxm11

Chapter No.: 11

Debtorts)

#### ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED FUNDS

At Fort Worth , Texas, in said District, came on to be considered the Application For Payment Of Unclaimed Funds by:

NAME:

Lost and Found Today LLC

FBO Thomas C. DeYoung

MAILING ADDRESS:

c/o Charles Stanley

25042 Dunham Ave Executive Suite 1391

Veneta, OR 97487

Claimant, for payment of unclaimed funds in the amount of \$26,884,54.

It appearing to the Court that the said claimant is entitled to receive payment in the amount stated above, and

that said funds are now on deposit in the United States Treasury, and

that notice of the Application was given to the United States Attorney, and

that no objection to the Application has been filed, it is

ORDERED that the Clerk of Court direct issuance of a draft upon the United States Treasury in the amount stated above, payable to this claimant.

### End of Order ###



CLERK, U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

THE DATE OF ENTRY IS ON THE COURT'S DOCKET

The following constitutes the ruling of the court and has the force and effect therein described.

Signed August 29, 2024

BTXN 163 (rev. 05/16)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In Re:

Life Partners Holdings, Inc.

Case No.: 15-40289-mxm11

Chapter No.: 11

Debtor(s)

#### ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED FUNDS

At Fort Worth, Texas, in said District, came on to be considered the Application For Payment Of Unclaimed Funds by:

NAME:

Lost and Found Today LLC

as assignee to Kao Ling

MAILING ADDRESS:

c/o Charles Stanley

25042 Dunham Ave Executive Suite 1391

Veneta, OR 97487

Claimant, for payment of unclaimed funds in the amount of \$7,594.59.

It appearing to the Court that the said claimant is entitled to receive payment in the amount stated above, and

that said funds are now on deposit in the United States Treasury, and

that notice of the Application was given to the United States Attorney, and

that no objection to the Application has been filed, it is

ORDERED that the Clerk of Court direct issuance of a draft upon the United States Treasury in the amount stated above, payable to this claimant.

# # # End of Order # # #



ORDERED.

Dated: September 17, 2024

United States Bankruptcy Judge

#### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE DIVISION www.flmb.uscourts.gov

In re:	Case No. 3:16-bk-03542-JAF Chapter 13
Michelle Lynch	
Paul Lynch	
Debtor* /	

#### ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED FUNDS

THIS CASE came on for consideration of the Application for Payment of Unclaimed Funds (Document No. 79) (the "Application"). The Application was filed on August 12, 2024 by Lost and Found Today LLC as assignee to Michelle Lynch and Paul Lynch. Having verified that the sum of \$5,758.32 has been deposited in the Unclaimed Funds Registry of the Court, the Court finds that the Application should be approved. Accordingly, it is

#### ORDERED:

- The Application is Approved.
- 2. After 14 days from the date of this order, the Court's Financial Deputy shall prepare a payment voucher to be sent to the United States Treasury, for payment of the sum of \$5.758.32 to:

Lost and Found Today LLC 25042 Dunham Ave Executive Suite 1391 Veneta, OR 97487

\*All references to "Debtor" shall include and refer to both of the debtors in a case filed jointly by two individuals.

The Clerk's office is directed to serve a copy of this order on interested parties.





CLERK, U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ENTERED THE DATE OF ENTRY IS ON THE COURT'S DOCKET

The following constitutes the ruling of the court and has the force and effect therein described.

Signed August 29, 2024

Wash X. 1 Muslim United States Bankruptcy Judge

B1XN 163 (rev. 05/16)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In Re

Life Partners Holdings, Inc.

Š

Case No.: 15-40289-mxm11

Chapter No.: 11

Debtor(s)

#### ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED FUNDS

At Fort Worth , Texas, in said District, came on to be considered the Application For Payment Of Unclaimed Funds by:

NAME:

Lost and Found Today LLC

as assignee to Brigham and Julie Graham

MAILING ADDRESS:

c/o Charles Stanley

25042 Dunham Ave Executive Suite 1391

Veneta, OR 97487

Claimant, for payment of unclaimed funds in the amount of \$4,638.55.

It appearing to the Court that the said claimant is entitled to receive payment in the amount stated above, and

that said funds are now on deposit in the United States Treasury, and

that notice of the Application was given to the United States Attorney, and

that no objection to the Application has been filed, it is

ORDERED that the Clerk of Court direct issuance of a draft upon the United States Treasury in the amount stated above, payable to this claimant.

### End of Order###

Dear Lost and Found Today Team,

I am writing to express my heartfelt gratitude for the exceptional service and support provided by your team at Lost and Found Today, LLC. When I was first contacted regarding unclaimed funds that were owed to me, I must admit, I was quite skeptical. The idea that there was money out there that I was unaware of seemed too good to be true.

However, from the moment I engaged with your team on September 8, 2023, my concerns were put to rest. The professionalism, patience, and thoroughness displayed by your staff were nothing short of remarkable. You walked me through the claim process with such ease and clarity that any doubts I had quickly dissipated.

The efficiency with which you handled my case was impressive. I was pleasantly surprised when, in less than two months, I received a replacement check in my hands before Halloween. It was a wonderful and unexpected gift, thanks to your diligent efforts.

I am incredibly appreciative of your service and the work you do. Not only did you help me recover funds I was completely unaware of, but you also managed to do so in a manner that was both reassuring and straightforward. Your team's dedication to helping individuals like myself is commendable.

Please accept my sincerest thanks for your exceptional service. I will not hesitate to recommend Lost and Found Today, LLC to friends and family, as I am confident in your ability to deliver outstanding results with the utmost integrity.

Warm regards,

Diane Bui

WRITER'S Contact Information Email: <a href="mailto:csgroneberg@gmail.com">csgroneberg@gmail.com</a> Phone number: (818) 207-2083

To whom it may concern:

I appreciate the services of Lost and Found Today and Mr. Charles Stanley; he is easy to work with and helped me locate a lost check.

Sincerely,

CHRISTIAN S. GRONEBERG

Quistian Grandlery

Letter of Recommendation for Charles Stanley, Vice President of Lostandfound.com

To whom it may regard,

I received a call and then text from Mr. Stanley, who mentioned that he was the Vice President of a Company that finds and recovers funds he locates that belong to people.

He located 2000.00 that was due our family. I already was knowledgeable how to locate missing funds, but did not have any idea that this amount was somewhere and unknown on standard location platforms that I have searched.

I responded to him and he was kind, honest and he was correct. The money was due us and now we are excited that this money is on it's way to us from a legitimate source.

I am writing this letter of recommendation for those that may have the same initial concerns that I did. I was wondering if this was a trusted source.

I asked a number of questions and was satisfied with the responses.

I do not typically write letters of recommendation for businesses.

Because of my satisfaction as well as personal experience and the nature of this wonderful encounter, I was happy to sign my name to my personal experience.

I believe that Mr. Stanley was honest and fair about his duties in this experience.

Thank you,

Kimberly Kennedy, Brentwood CA. Residen

Lisc. Paralegal

Lisc. Minister

## Dr. Barsam Gharagozlou, MD Inc.

### 3700 Sunset Ln Suite 4 Antioch CA 94509

Dear Lost and Found Today LLC,

I am writing to express my heartfelt gratitude for the exceptional service and support provided by your team at Lost and Found Today, LLC.

When I was first contacted regarding unclaimed funds that were owed to me, I must admit, I was quite skeptical. The idea that there was money out there that I was unaware of seemed too good to be true.

However, from the moment I engaged with your team on September 8, 2023, my concerns were put to rest. The professionalism, patience, and thoroughness displayed by your staff were nothing short of remarkable. You walked me through the claim process with such ease and clarity that any doubts I had quickly dissipated.

The efficiency with which you handled my case was impressive. I was pleasantly surprised when, in less than two months, I received a replacement check in my hands before Halloween. It was a wonderful and unexpected gift, thanks to your diligent efforts.

I am incredibly appreciative of your service and the work you do. Not only did you help me recover funds I was completely unaware of, but you also managed to do so in a manner that was both reassuring and straightforward. Your team's dedication to helping individuals like myself is commendable.

Please accept my sincerest thanks for your exceptional service. I will not hesitate to recommend Lost and Found Today, LLC to friends and family, as I am confident in your ability to deliver outstanding results with the utmost integrity.

 $\operatorname{Dr.}$  Barsam Gharagozlou  $\operatorname{MD}$ 

Barsam Gharagozlou

#### To Whom It May Concern,

I was contacted by **Lost and Found Today, LLC (LAFT)** about an overpayment at the bankruptcy court related to my **grandfather's** case. To say I was shocked would be an understatement—LAFT told me there was **over \$57,000** available to claim from his **1995 bankruptcy**.

From the very beginning, the staff at LAFT was professional, helpful, and made me feel completely at ease. They handled everything for me, including sending a mobile notary to my home and even getting copies of my grandfather's death certificate and my birth certificate.

Since this was a large claim, the bankruptcy court required a **phone** hearing to confirm my and my **grandmother's identity** before releasing the funds. **LAFT attended the hearing with me**, making sure everything went smoothly. The court approved the claim, and the funds were released.

While the process took a little longer than I expected, once LAFT received the funds, they sent my share by **wire transfer** so I wouldn't have to worry about a check being placed on hold by my bank.

If you have any doubts about **LAFT being legitimate**, let me assure you—they are **the real deal** and will **get your money for you**. I am beyond grateful to the **amazing staff at LAFT** for this life-changing experience. This is truly a **once-in-a-lifetime** event that I will never forget.

Sincerely,

A.R.